

THE MUNICIPALITY OF THE VILLAGE OF LIONS BAY



Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016

Office Consolidation

This document is an office consolidation of Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016 with subsequent amendments adopted by the Village of Lions Bay.

All persons making use of this consolidation are reminded that it has no Council sanction that amendments have been incorporated only for convenience of reference, and that for all purposes of interpretation and application, the original bylaws should be consulted. The Village of Lions Bay will, in no event, be liable or responsible for damages of any kind arising out of the use of this consolidation.

This is not the official version of Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016, as amended, nor is it admissible in a court of law. For such purposes, official certified copies of the original bylaws can be obtained from the Village Office or by contacting us at: admin@lionsbay.ca

List of Amending Bylaws

Bylaw No.	Section	Description	Adopted
562	2	Amends section 4(b)	May 14, 2019
615	4	Adds positions as Bylaw Enforcement Officers	March 15, 2022

Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016

A bylaw to establish the position of and appoint Bylaw Enforcement Officers for the Village of Lions Bay

The Council of the Village of Lions Bay, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016".
- 2. Village of Lions Bay Municipal Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 373, 2005 is hereby repealed.
- 3. In this bylaw:

"Council" means the Council of the Village of Lions Bay;

"Bylaw Enforcement Officer" means a person appointed by resolution of Council pursuant to this bylaw, or another bylaw of the Municipality, and in accordance with the *Community Charter* and the *Local Government Act*.

"Municipality" means the Municipality of the Village of Lions Bay;

- 4. The Municipality hereby establishes the position of Bylaw Enforcement Officer and designates all persons holding the following job positions as Bylaw Enforcement Officers for the purpose of enforcing the bylaws of the Municipality:
 - (a) Bylaw Enforcement Officers;
 - (b) Public Works Manager and Public Works Staff;
 - (c) Building Inspector;
 - (d) Fire Chief and his or her designates;
 - (e) Chief Administrative Officer.

[Amended by Bylaw No. 562] [Amended by Bylaw no. 615]

- 5. The Council may from time to time appoint Bylaw Enforcement Officers by resolution in substantially the form set out in Schedule "A" to this bylaw.
- 6. Bylaw Enforcement Officers have those powers, privileges and responsibilities, and may perform those duties and functions, as set out in Schedule "B" to this bylaw.

READ A FIRST TIME	June 21, 2016
READ A SECOND TIME	June 21, 2016
READ A THIRD TIME	June 21, 2016
ADOPTED	July 5, 2016
	Mayor
	Corporate Officer
Certified a true copy of Bylaw Enforcement	
Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016 as adopted	
Corporate Officer	

Schedule "A"

Bylaw Enforcement Officer Appointment Resolution

The Council of the Village of Lions Bay hereby appoints [insert name] as a Bylaw Enforcement Officer with the powers, privileges, responsibilities, duties and functions as specified in Schedule "B" to Bylaw Enforcement Officer Bylaw No. 506, 2016 [as amended, if applicable].

Schedule "B"

Bylaw Enforcement Officer Authority

- (a) Educate, warn or otherwise seek voluntary compliance with the Municipality's bylaws.
- (b) Enforce the bylaws of the Municipality through all appropriate means including, but not limited to, in accordance with Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 385, 2006, as amended, the *Local Government Bylaw Notice Enforcement Act* and *Bylaw Notice Enforcement Regulation*, and subject to relevant enactments, Council policies, and administrative directions.
- (c) In accordance with section 16 of the *Community Charter*, and any other authority to enter property granted under the *Community Charter*, the *Local Government Act*, or any other enactment, enter at all reasonable times, onto any property for the purposes of enforcing the bylaws of the Municipality.
- (d) Where instructed by the Chief Administrative Officer or the Council, prosecute offences in court or bylaw contraventions in the North Shore Bylaw Notice Adjudication Registry or other administrative tribunal.